

No. 19-1413

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

303 CREATIVE LLC and LORIE SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Eugene Volokh
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Wooley</i> Shows That 303 Creative May Not Be Forced to Make Websites and Graphic Designs Expressing Messages with Which It Disagrees	4
II. Antidiscrimination Law Cannot Trump 303 Creative’s Right Not to Convey Through Websites and Graphic Designs Messages with Which It Disagrees	9
III. Forcing 303 Creative to Create Web Sites and Graphic Designs Interferes More with Individual Freedom of Conscience Than Did the Laws in <i>Turner</i> or <i>Rumsfeld</i>	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	4-5
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	5
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	12
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	2, 9, 10, 14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	4, 5, 11, 13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	12
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	5
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alexander Solzhenitsyn, <i>Live Not by Lies</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 18, 1974.....	8, 9
